of all combinations of treatment arms for each study against the log hazard ratios
of the model-simulated survival curves (Fig. 8). We observed a good agreement of
model and data within the time-frame of validity of the model. The model explains all
therapy contrasts in the sense that the prediction is always in the confidence interval of
the log hazard ratio of the data. In particular, the model reproduces paradoxic therapy
effects: The outcome of CHOEP-14 is worse than that of CHOP-14 in NHL-B2.

It is common practice to distinguish between advanced and low states of the tu-
mour. Figure 9 shows the distributions of tumour size of cured and relapsed patients
populations. We observe as expected that relapsing tumours have higher average ini-
tial sizes than cured tumours (Fig. 9).

The sensitivity of each parameter is examined in Table 5. Parameters are sorted
in descending order in dependence on sensitivity. We observe that parameters repre-
senting distribution means are more sensitive than parameters representing variances.

36

Modelling Lymphoma Therapy and Outcome 421

Table 5 We calculated univariate confidence intervals for parameter estimates by allowing 10 % deterio-
ration of fitness value

Parameter Interval In percent

EXP(log10(tumour volume Tdiag)) [Tdiag − 0.028;Tdiag + 0.023] [−0.3 %;+0.2 %]
EXP(immunogenicity ρ) [ρ − 5 · 10−4;ρ + 6 · 10−4] [−0.6 %;+0.8 %]
EXP(tumour growth α) [α − 9 · 10−4;α + 7 · 10−4] [−0.8 %;+0.7 %]
EXP(chemosensitivity kT ) [kT − 0.022;kT + 0.025] [−0.9 %;+1.1 %]
effector toxicity kE [kE − 2 · 10−4;kE + 0.013] [−0.05 %;+2.7 %]
CHOEP exponent eff. tox eE [eE − 0.141; eE + 0.114] [−5.8 %;+4.7 %]
SD(immunogenicity ρ) [sd(ρ) − 0.003; sd(ρ) + 0.003] [−6.9 %;+7.1 %]
SD(log10(tumour volume) Tdiag) [sd(Tdiag) − 0.041; sd(Tdiag) + 0.030] [−8.8 %;+6.2 %]
CHOEP exponent chemosens eT [eT − 0.061; eT + 0.078] [−7.6 %;+9.8 %]
SD(chemosensitivity kT ) [sd(kT ) − 0.069; sd(kT ) + 0.048] [−22.5 %;+15.6 %]
prop. hazard factor lhr [lhr − 0.048; lhr + 0.040] [−29.1 %;+24.1 %]

Fig. 7 Comparison of model and data for NHL-B2 (left) and RICOVER-60 (right). Model is fitted within
the range between day 200 and day 725

4.2 Model Predictions

There is ongoing research regarding required number of cycles and the effect of
time intervals between them. By our model, we aim at contributing to this discus-
sion by systematically simulating 2, 4, 6, 8, and 10 cycles of CHOP with varying
cycle duration (7 to 28 days) and predicting corresponding estimates of 2-years sur-
vival (Fig. 10). It turns out that two cycles are clearly insufficient and four cycles
are sub-optimal, also. The gain achieved by more than six cycles is relatively small.